

Oct. 23, 2015

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of) Docket Nos. 50-275
) 50-323
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY)
) ASLBP No. 15-941-05-LA-BD01
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,)
Units 1 and 2))

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH'S NOTICE OF APPEAL OF LBP-15-27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Procedural history 4

 B. The Board’s Memorandum and Order 6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Board erred as a matter of law by failing to consider whether the events and actions identified and described by Friends constitute a *de facto* license amendment proceeding 8

 1. The Board failed to consider whether the Staff has engaged in a “proceeding” to *de facto* amend Diablo Canyon’s licenses 10

 2. The Board erred by finding that the Staff had not approved the changes contained in Revision 21 11

 3. Prior to Revision 21, the Hosgri Evaluation was not the plant’s safe shutdown earthquake and, therefore, not part of its seismic design basis 15

 a. Current licensing basis 16

 b. General Design Criteria 17

 c. Seismic design basis 17

 4. Revision 21 contains changes to Diablo Canyon’s seismic design basis to include Hosgri and the LTSP earthquakes as “maximum possible earthquakes” and thus *de facto* amends the licenses 21

 5. Changing the maximum earthquakes identified for Diablo Canyon, as the Staff has directed, alters the terms of the licenses and grants greater operating authority by excusing PG&E from demonstrating that the licenses meet the terms of General Design Criterion 2 23

 6. PG&E’s filing and subsequent withdrawal of a license amendment request to designate the Hosgri Evaluation as the plant’s safe shutdown earthquake is probative to this matter 24

 7. Changing the plant’s seismic design basis requires changing the plant’s technical specifications, which cannot be done without a license amendment and attendant opportunity for a public hearing 26

 8. The Staff’s December 2014 Inspection Report is part of a proceeding to *de facto* amend Diablo Canyon’s licenses 29

V. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Citizens Awareness Network v. NRC, 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. (Perry Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-96-13, 44 NRC 315 (1996).....9, 10

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....27

Exelon Generation Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-19, 76 NRC 377 (2012).....8

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-15-14, 81 NRC __ (slip op.) (May 21, 2015)5

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-15-27 (Sep. 28, 2015)*passim*

Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-94-3, 39 NRC 95 (1994).....14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 2239.....2, 10, 23

10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....8

10 C.F.R. § 50.2.....17

10 C.F.R. § 50.36.....27

10 C.F.R. § 50.54.....7

10 C.F.R. § 50.59.....27

10 C.F.R. § 50.71.....11

10 C.F.R. § 50.91.....23

10 C.F.R. Part 50, App’x A.....17, 21

10 C.F.R. § 54.3.....	16, 20
10 C.F.R. Part 100, App’x A.....	18, 22
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
AEC, Standard Format and Content of Safety Analysis Reports for Nuclear Power Plants, Rev. 1 (Oct. 1972) (ML13350A352).....	22
FSARU, Rev. 20.....	<i>passim</i>
FSARU, Rev. 21.....	<i>passim</i>
Limited Appearance Statement of Dr. Victor Gilinsky (July 7, 2015)....	6
NEI 97-04, Revised Appendix B, “Guidance and Examples for Identifying 10 CFR 50.2 Design Bases” (ML003771698)....	19
NRC, Additional Branch Chief Comments Related to NCP 2012-011 With Annotations (ML12284A066) (Feb. 8, 2012).....	26
NRC, Inspection Manual, Ch. 0326, “Operability Determinations & Functionality Assessments for Conditions Adverse to Quality or Safety” (ML13274A578).....	16
NRC, Regulatory Guide 1.29, “Seismic Design Classification,” Rev. 4 (Mar. 2007).....	19
NRC, Memorandum from Peter J. Bamford to Michael T. Markley (June 23, 2014) (ML14022A120)	11
NUREG-0675, “Safety Evaluation Report Related to the Operation of Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2,” Supplement No. 7 (May 26, 1978)	20
NUREG-0675, “Safety Evaluation Report Related to the Operation of Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2,” Supplement No. 34 (ML9107100057) (June 30, 1991).....	21
“Periodic Updating of Final Safety Analysis Reports,” 45 Fed. Reg. 30,614 (May 9, 1980).....	13
PG&E, License Amendment Request 11-05, Evaluation Process for New Seismic Information and Clarifying the Diablo Canyon Power Plant Safe Shutdown Earthquake (ML11312A166) (Oct. 20, 2011)....	24, 27, 28
PG&E, UFSAR Change Request.....	13

PG&E, Withdrawal of License Amendment Request 11-05, “Evaluation Process for New Seismic Information and Clarifying the Diablo Canyon Power Plant Safe Shutdown Earthquake” (ML12300A105) (Oct. 25, 2012).....24

Technical Specifications for Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2 (ML053140349) (Rev. Feb. 27, 2014)... ..28

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-275
)	50-323
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY)	
)	ASLBP No. 15-941-05-LA-BD01
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,)	
Units 1 and 2))	

**FRIENDS OF THE EARTH’S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL OF LBP-15-27**
